

RFQ COPY

Charleston, WV 25322

P.O. Box 401

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ....

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

6H-p TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS ... DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA 04/14/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE 968-42 JΒ 0001 EXPANSION OF BLDG#7 LOADING DOCK AREA REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR THE EXPANSION TO THE LOADING DOCK AREA OF BUILDING #7 LOCATED ON THE WEST VIRGINIA 2009 MAY 14 PM 1:22 STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. WV PURCHASING A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY, DIVISION APRIL 28, 2009 IN BUILDING #11 (CHILLER PLANT) LOCATED ON THE CORNER OF PEIDMONT AND CALIFORNIA AVENUE IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA. ALL PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTORS WISHING TO SUBMIT A BID FOR THIS PROJECT MUST ATTEND THIS MEETING. SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE ANY PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT MANDATORY. FAILING TO ATTEND THIS MEETING WILL BE DISQUALIFED FROM BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLOWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS TUESDAY, MAY 5, 2009 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE **304-347-8820** ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 43-2<u>051555</u>

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



REU CUBA

Charleston, WV 25322

P.O. Box 401

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

REG NUMBER GSD096448

\*\*\*ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SALE		SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIG	HTTERM	
04/14/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/16/	2000			p T IS	ODE	ENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM		
	P. 02/2000/2000/2000	05/14/	F	AT COM					****			
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	AT. IO	ITEMN	JMBER		UNITPRICE		A	MOUNT	
	<u> </u>	\$	300000000000000000000000000000000000000				1			-		
	AT THE	CLOSE	OF BUS	INESS	ALL	TECHNIC	AL	QUESTIONS				
								DENDUM AFTER			*	
	1		HAS LA	1								
	QUESTI	ONS CO	NCERNIN	G THE	ACTUA	L PROCES	SI	BY WHICH A	···.	·		
	VENDOR	MAY S	UBMIT A	BID	TO THE	STATE 0	₩F 1	WEST VIRGINI	Α			
								IONS AND MAY				1
	1 4 - 4			TIME	PRIOR	TO THE	BII	D OPENING AN	D		1	
	IN ANY	FORMA	Т.					1		•		
						•						
	EXHIBI	15										1
	UECT U	TOOTHT	A CODE	21-11	_ E DDO	VIDES TH	l, -	: ANY SOLICI	T' A			,
I .							E	ON CONTRACT	IM-			`
								FOR THE WORK	Τſ	,		,
								COMPLIANCE W				
								E AFFIDAVIT				
								D AS EVIDENC		1	•	
								ISIONS OF AR				
-	CLE 11	CHAP	TER 21	OF THE	E WEST	VIRGINI	A (	CODE. FAILUR	Ε			
								AFFIDAVÍT W				
	THE BI	D SHAL	L RESUL	TINI	DISQUA	LIFICATI	ON	OF SUCH BID	•		,	1
	l											
t	1		; )				:	BE PERFORMED				
i .			1 1	,			ş	TO PROCEED	•			
§		EIVED.		ž į			1	, THE FULLY				
Į	PROCEE	•	CHASE U	עאבע /	WILL D	E CONSTI	ואבעו	ED NOTICE TO		* * * *		ł
***************************************	RUCEE	. I.J •		,		i .				· ·		
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE	DIREC.	TOR DF	PURCHAS	IN	G RESERVES T	HE	ľ		
Average Property and Control of C								Y UPON WRITT				
								WORKMANSHIP				
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF AN	INFER	IOR QU	ALITY OR	D	O NOT CONFOR	M	1		
-						BID AND						
	HERE 1	N.		İ								
	,		ŀ		1.			· ,			•	·
	<u> </u>			FE:REVERS		TERMS AND CO	NIDITI	ONS		<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE		***************************************		ner service in the service (Chief 1989)		TELEPHONE	277585		DATE			
TITLE		le:	EIN				- 1	<u> </u>				
1111.5		["						ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABO	VE
			<del></del>	<del></del>		<del></del>		NACE ABOVE LAI				



Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC.

P.O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

# Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

%±-⊾ +-O

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SALE		SHIPV	A		F,	O.B		FAEIG	HTTERMS
04/14/		<u></u>					<u> </u>					
8ID OPENING DATE	:	05/14/	2009			BID	OP	ENING	TIME	0 ]	:30PM	
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNI	T PRICE		β	TNUOM
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					00000					
٠,	MACE	DATECA	THE CO	NTDA	CTOD OD C	UDCONTO		TAB OI	1411 7	A 1/		
,					CTOR OR S DEPARTME							
					OR KANAWH					MAUE		
, '	TO WE	ST VIRG	INIA	ODE	21-5A, ET	· SEQ.	(P	REVAIL	ING			
	WAGE	RATES A	PPLY T	O TH	IS PROJEC	T)	<b>.</b> .					; į
,												: *
					RENCES MA							
1.4					DUE (EXCE							*
					CONTAINE							:
•	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN	INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	EC	TS DO	CUMENTS	S		
	PEKIA	INING I	O IHTS	CUN	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	Ŋ	ELETEI	).			
*****	MUDKE	Del COM	DENGAT	TON	VENDOR	TO DEGII	TO	ED TO	DDAVI	ne.		
					KERS' COM				LKOATI	)E	'	
					E OF THE							
	ľ			. ": "								
do profi	ALL D	F THE I	TEMS C	HECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	Α	REQUI	REMEN	ľ	, '	
h ( Arrive					:		,		*			•
	1		1 1		•	· · \		٠,				•
					SSFUL VEN					OOF	1	,
					LIABILITY						] ·	
					UNLESS O					Ą		
					250,000.		01-	THOUP	KANCE			
	OU LIN	705 Kmu		~~ 7	,							
	( )	BUILDER	S RISK	INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	F.U	L VENI	OR SH	ALL		
					ERS RISK							
	AN AM	OUNT EQ	UAL TO	100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF	THE C	CONTRAC	CT.		·
						· ·				•		
					ENT (5%)							
					STATE OF D AS A BI							
					ISH A PER						,	
					OF THE A							
					IN THE FO							
					CREDIT, O							
			:	; (8888888)	reservation .	26407600010H-09494			**********	88888		
SIGNATURE				OFF. KE/	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CONTELEPHONE	וווטי	UNS		IDATE		
			144.1		~~~					<u> </u>	Niddananian	
TITLE		FE	IN				- 1	ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
1.821.1	FLIRMA	BOUDING	ra mra	1 & 3 /m pm em.	T NIABATE ANITY	LANDEAC :						



## Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAGE 4

Address:correspondences:oxa:b:ention:ois

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC. P.O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
04/14/2009	
	NING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP GAT ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOUNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHE	IT SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT
ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PIBOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	ERFORMANCE
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUESTED THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	
REV. 11/00	
EXHIBIT 7	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC PROJECTS	C WORKS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19 SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, REC ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTEI PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT	CONSTRUCTION, NANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 00 POUNDS OF ONLY ALUMINUM
GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UIN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS	ENT PURCHASED  BE MADE OF  THE COST OF  THAN 10,000
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PROI ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PROI TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASON	DUCTS IS FOUND
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	NS DATE
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEG. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SP	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

GSD096448

SPAGES

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF THE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC. P.O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	€	SHIPV	IA	F	O.B.		FREIG	HT TERMS
04/14/											
BID OPENING DATE:	0	5/14/	2009	***************************************	######################################	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	ITΥ	UCP	CAT.	ITEMNUN	MBER.	ÜN	TPRICE		A	MOUNT
									3000000		
and the second				,							
٠.	20% OR				N THE BID				DE		
	PRODUCT				STIC ALUM						
					D OR PROD						
					S DEFINED						
					OREIGN PR				D		
					CTS ARE 3		ORE HIG	HER IN			
	PRICE T	HAN T	HE FO	ŖEIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.					
* 1	7.4	1	,					•		•	
					OF A CON					,	
					NG OFFICE				T	•	
					EXISTS A						
					EL THAT I				R		
	1				MESTIC PR	_	1				
					WRITING,				:		
					T BID FOR				TS.		
					ATE IN TH			Y ARE		·	
	SUPPLYI	NG FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.			٠.	
		•									A 1964
	REV. 3/	88			14.4		·	• -			:
	,	٠, .		٠.	,	1		•			for a
		' '	•	1.				,		,	
	EXHIBIT	9									
		,		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTIO	N		
	PROJECT	ADDE	NDA		•		111111111111111111111111111111111111111				
-											
					AND/OR A				ED .		
					ING SCHED						
1	CONSTRU	CTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENĎA FO	R STATE	AGENCI	ES:			
i .		, ,						· · · · · ·			
					INEER SHA						
	AND A L	IST D	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED	DRAWING	S		
					THE PROJ						
					ARDED TO						
					THE ARCHI						
*	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR			•
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	353333333333333	*********	VERSE SIDE FORT	ebikemikaan	I Montenio		0.000.000		
SIGNATURE				OCE PE		TELEPHONE	NIA ESCINO	lı .	DATE		
TITLE		FE	IN				AD	DRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
		L.									



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

GSD096448

PA	OF S
	6

ESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC. P.O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DEU LUDA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER** 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE TAUOMA WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL STATE BIDDERS - AND SUBMITTED TO THE **PURCHASING** REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND TO 🦙 THE 🧠 ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION



## Request for Quotation

GSD096448

			Αľ	O	RE	SS:	CO	386	SP.	Q١	DĘ	ŊÇ	5.	ĘÇ	Α	ĒΝ	ŢĶ	ΣŅ	Q		<u>()) (</u>	8
(F	l S	S	T	Α	F	E	RŖ	ΕL	.L													
Ċ	4	_	5	5	8 -	. 7	F 9	6														

RED COPY

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC. P.O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIM	434444444444444		RMS OF SALE		SI	IIP VIA		F	9.B	<b>*</b>	FREIGHTTERMS
04/14.		<u></u>		<u></u>	<del></del>	<u> </u>	l			L	
BID OPENING DATE		<u>05/14/</u>	STATE OF THE PARTY			В	ID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITV	UOP	OAT. NO:	ITEM	NUMBER		UNF	TPRICE		TNUOMA
	1	<u> </u>		******			93.03.33				
` . <i>'</i>	NO. 4								'		•
		•									
٠.	NO. 5				• •			,			
·										.	
	3							HE RECEI		THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY BE	CAUSE	FUR	REJECT	TON	OF THE	BIDS.	l	,
eta que e	VENDOR	MUST	CIFARI	/ UNDE	RSTAN	D THAT	ΔΝ	Y VERBAL			· · ·
								ADE DURI		7	
								REPRESEN		\$	
			E PERSO							-	, ,
	•							D TO THE		1	,
1 3	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	M OFF	FETAL	ADDEN	DUM	IS BIND	ING.		
					<b>.</b>			•		ĺ	
•							. ŠT	GNATURE	٠,		
				The second second				*	. 1	.	
• •	bivirc	onstr	uction.	$M_{\rm ph}$	GEMI	wit, che	. CO	MPANY	,	[	,
·		•			"hulos	á.			* t		
		• • • • •			11:110	1	.DA	TE	,		
	REV. 1	1 /04					.			Ì	
	KEV. I	1/20									
				• , •	,	·	.				
			CONT	TRACTOR	RS LI	CENSE					
							. :		,		٠.
1 1	WEST V	IRGINI	A STATE	CODE	21-1	1-2 RE	QUI	RES THAT	ALL	ł	,
	PERSUN	S DESI	E LICEN	PERF	JRM .C			G WORK I			,
								INIA CON THE CONT			
	LICENS							RS LICEN			
								IVISION			Autonomen
								CHARLES			
•	25305.		PHONE:						•		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WEST V	IKËINI	A STATE	CUDE	21-1	1-11 R	EQU.	IRES ANY	•		: .
				EE REVERS	E SIDE FC	H TERMS AN	D CON	OITIONS		<b>***</b>	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHO	VE	<del>rendera de Col</del> ada lo Antologo (fa Antologo Antologo (fa Antologo)	DA	TE	
TITLE		FI	IN	·····	***************************************	L	<del></del>	ADD	DECC CHAN	GES,	TO BE MOTED ADOVE
		1						ADD	MANU COUR	ara.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



P.O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC.

# Request for

GSD096448

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER** 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

DATE PRINT		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FAEIGHTTERMS
04/14/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2009   05/14/	2009	RTD	OPENING TIME (	] ]:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
I F	PROSPECTIVE LICENSE NUMB		INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
so/1.	CONTRACTORS	NAME: .QV	ALCONSTRUCTION.	MANAGEMENT, H.C.	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WY 037.15		, •
		R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED DRS LICENSE PRIO ACT		
		АР	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	ES .
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCÉ, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
		CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI-	3
14.	REV. 1/2005	,			
, (1-1) · · ·		NO	TICE	3 4	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTTIONS DAT	E
TITLE	F	EIN	,	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



<sup>2</sup>.O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Mgmt., LLC.

## Request for Quotation

GSD096448

9

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER** 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

DATE PRIN	TED TEF	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.C.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/14/	enverseerseerseers en				
BID OPENING DATE:		2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
S CHARLES MAN AND ANY CAPTURE TO STORY OF	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15	TREET, EAST		
	THE ENVELOPE		THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION		F
	SEALED BID		VDTOTA FEDDELL		
	BUYER: REQ. NO.:		KRISTA FERRELL- GSD096448	FILE 21	
	BID OPENING BID OPENING	DATE:	05/14/2009 1:30 PM		
		OU REGARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: )347-8820	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	OR TYPE N	· '	CONTACT	
	deed dads had new new west west	- Jam	es R. CARNEY J.	NT NE NO NO NO	
: •			, ,		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO	NDITIONS DAT	TE .
TITLE .	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- 3. Re-pour slab with reinforced concrete mixture to a minimum depth of 6 inches, as specified in Part B Technical specifications.
- 4. Provide for expansion joints as specified in Part B Technical Specifications between existing
- 5. Maintain at least one lane available to dock in addition to Compactor during project to maintain minimal operations of functioning dock area. Steel Plating will be used as a bridge over curing sidewalk slabs.
- 6. Barricades and fencing will be utilized to block traffic into work area as required by OSHA and GSD Safety Department. Barricades will be maintained over curing areas until ready to accept load.
- 7. Contractor is required to field verify measurements as marked by owner.
- 8. Contractor is required to obtain written site approval of rebar layout, tie-ins and depth of pours by GSD Project manager prior to pour. Contractor will furnish supplier documentation to certify mixture is that utilized as specified.

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- 1. Contract will be awarded to the qualified bidder with the lowest overall cost for project.
- 2. Successful vendor must be registered or be willing to become registered with The WV State Purchasing Division. This may require payment of an annual fee of \$125.00. For information on vendor registration contact WV Vendor Registration at (304) 558-2311.
- 3. Vendor must guarantee payment of applicable prevailing wage rates as directed by wage schedule for Kanawha County from the West Virginia Dept. of Labor.
- 4. Successful vendor will be required to provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance must be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

#### **BID FORM**

Total Cost for providing all labor, equipment, materials and supplies for the demolition and renovation of the Loading Dock Area of Bldg#7, per the specifications herein:



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF KANAWAA TO-WIT:
I, James R. CARNEY Jr., after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LIC</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LLC (Company Name)
By:
Title: MANAGING MEMBER
Date: 5/14/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of MAY, 2009.
By Commission expires 1/14/15
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA RICHARD K. BERNARD 155 HIDDEN VALLEY ESTATES SCOTT DEPOT, WV 25560 My commission expires November 14, 2015
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.  Rev March 2009

٩	genci	y Dept	of A	dminis	tration
R	EQ.P	.O# ·	GSD	96448	}

#### **BID BOND**

	E PRESCIPIS, Maiwe, II	ne undersigned,	Ovar Constru	ction Management, LLC
of P. O. Box 401	Charleston, V	NV 25322	, as Principal, a	and Ohio Farmers Insurance
of Westfield Center				isting under the laws of the State of
with its principal o	ffice in the City of Westf	ield Center	, as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto the State
irginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Percent of	the total amount	bid (\$ 5%	) for the payment of which
				cutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whe	ereas the Princip	oal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
ent of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attache	id hereto and ma	ade a part hereof,	to enter into a contract in writing for
3448: Expansion of I	Bldg #7 Loading Do	ck Area		
/irginia Capitol Co	mplex, Charlestor	n, WV		
M.A	***************************************	·		
NOW THEREFORE				
	rted or			
<ul> <li>b) If said hid shall be acce</li> </ul>	epted and the Principal sha	all enter into a co	ontract in accorda	nce with the bid or proposal attached
d shall furnish any other bo	nds and insurance require	ed by the bid or r	proposal, and shal	I in all other respects perform the
it created by the acceptance	e of said bid, then this obil ristood and agreed that the	igation snall be t e liability of the S	null and vold, othe Surety for any and	all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
e penal amount of this obli	gation as herein stated.	, naomy or are c	and and and	
The Surety, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipulates a	and agrees that t	the obligations of	said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	nsion of the time within wh	nich the Obligee	may accept such	bid, and said Surety does nereby
ce of any such extension.				
N WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety have h	nereunto set the	ir hands and seals	s, and such of them as are corporations
		•		
	,			
Comorate Seal			Oval Constru	uction M <del>anagement, LLC</del>
sorposato ocui				(Name of Principal)
			0.,	
		`		(Must be President or
			Market Market Control of the Control	Vice President)
			MANAGI	NO MEMBER
			Tathistier	(Title)
			Ohio Farme	rs Insurance Company
orporațe Seal			Ohio Farmer	rs Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
rporate Seal			Ohio Farmer	(Name of Surety)
rporate Seal			Ohio Farmer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
irporate Seal			Ohio Farmer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	with its principal or inginia, as Obligee, in the pruly to be made, we jointly the Condition of the above int of Administration a certal of Administration of Inginia Capitol Color of Said bid shall be rejected in the said bid shall be rejected by the acceptance of the Administration of this obligation of the Surety, for the value referred or affected by any extension.  N. W. TNESS WHEREOF, F. ed their corporate seals to	with its principal office in the City of Westfinginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselve the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of the above obligation is such that when the Condition of Bldg #7 Loading Do Cirginia Capitol Complex, Charleston (Figure 1) If said bid shall be rejected, or all shall furnish any other bonds and Insurance required the shall furnish any other bonds and Insurance required the created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates a red or affected by any extension of the time within where of any such extension.  WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have the diffice to the corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the any of May 100.	with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center inginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount of the behalf of the Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and medicates. Expansion of Bldg #7 Loading Dock Area (Irginia Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV)  WYTHEREFORE,  a) If said bid shall be rejected, or the principal shall enter into a cold shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or it created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Septial amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that are or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee ce of any such extension.  N.W!TNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the editheir corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to any of May , 20 09	with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, and inginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount bid (\$5% truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executive to condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted int of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, 1448: Expansion of Bldg #7 Loading Dock Area (Firginia Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV)  WITHEREFORE,  a) If said bid shall be rejected, or b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance at shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall to created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, other effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and a penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of red or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such one of any such extension.  NV!TNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and sealed their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by the any of May 2009.  Corporate Seal Oval Constr

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

POWER NO. 4752401 01

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint
A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE
MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to find any of the Companies thereby as fully allot to the salite extent as in such to the signed by the Tostock, which so the seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surrety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be presented by the Company and the present and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on benair of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of AUGUST A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

Telling the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 31st day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he size of the size of t by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Atterney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 14th day of In Witness Whereof, 1 h V A.D., 2009 May



Frank A. Carrino, Secretar

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)

RFQ No. GSD096448

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LLC	
Authorized Signature: Date: Date: Date:	₹,
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	